Dollar (HKD), Renminbi (RMB) and Indian Rupees (INR). The foreign currency in which these transactions are
denominated is mainly HKD. Approximately 2% (2007: 3%) of costs are denominated in this foreign currency. There
is no policy to reduce currency exposures through forward currency contracts, derivatives transactions or other
arrangement.

	 The Group and the Company also hold the cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the balance sheet date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD) amount to $45,000 and
$13,000 for the Group and the Company respectively.

	 The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, including
Hong Kong, People’s Republic of China and India. The Group’s net investments are not hedged as currency positions
in HKD, RMB and INR are considered to be long-term in nature.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the HKD, INR and Thai Baht
(THB) exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s (loss)/profit net of tax.

	 Group

	 2008	 2007

	 $’000	 $’000
	 Loss net of tax	 Profit net of tax
	 (Decrease)/increase	 Increase/(decrease)

HKD	 – strengthened 3% (2007: 3%)	 (13)	 2
	 – weakened 3% (2007: 3%)	 13	 (2)

INR	 – strengthened 3% (2007: 3%)	 38	 –
	 – weakened 3% (2007: 3%)	 (38)	 –

THB	 – strengthened 3% (2007: nil)	 4	 –
	 – weakened 3% (2007: nil)	 (4)	 –

39.	 Fair value of financial instruments

	 Fair value is defined as the amount at which the financial instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between
knowledgeable willing parties in an arm’s length transaction, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. Fair values are
obtained from quoted market prices, discounted cash flow models and option pricing models where practical.

	 Determination of fair value

	 The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments: